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Appendix F – Protocol 2 of the EMAA with Morocco providing arrangements applying to 
imports into the Community of fishery products originating in Morocco 
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Appendix G – Protocol 2 of the EMAA with Tunisia providing arrangements applying to 
imports into the Community of fishery products originating in Tunisia 
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Appendix H.1 – Protocol 3 of the EMAA with Algeria providing arrangements applying to 
imports into the Community of fishery products originating in Algeria 
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Appendix H.2 – Protocol 4 of the EMAA with Algeria providing arrangements applying to 
imports into Algeria of fishery products originating in the Community 
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Appendix I – Codes and description of fish products as classified in the SITC Rev. 3 
classification 

Code Product description 

3 
Fish (not marine mammals), crustaceans, molluscs and aquatic invertebrates, and preparations 
thereof 

34 Fish, fresh (live or dead), chilled or frozen 
034.1 Fish, fresh (live or dead) or chilled (excluding fillets and minced fish) 

034.11 Fish, live 
034.12 Salmonidae, fresh or chilled (excluding livers and roes) 
034.13 Flat-fish, fresh or chilled (excluding livers and roes) 
034.14 Tunas, skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito, fresh or chilled (excluding livers and roes) 
034.15 Herrings, sardines, sardinella, brislings or sprats, fresh or chilled (excluding livers and roes) 
034.16 Cod, fresh or chilled (excluding livers and roes) 
034.17 Mackerel (scombrids), fresh or chilled (excluding livers and roes) 
034.18 Other fish, fresh or chilled (excluding livers and roes) 
034.19 Fish livers and roes, fresh or chilled 

034.2 Fish, frozen (excluding fillets and minced fish) 
034.21 Salmonidae, frozen (excluding livers and roes) 
034.22 Flat-fish, frozen (excluding livers and roes) 
034.23 Tunas, skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito, frozen (excluding livers and roes) 
034.24 Herrings, sardines, sardinella, brislings or sprats, frozen (excluding livers and roes) 
034.25 Cod, frozen (excluding livers and roes) 
034.26 Mackerel (scombrids), frozen (excluding livers and roes) 
034.27 Hake, frozen (excluding livers and roes) 
034.28 Other fish, frozen (excluding livers and roes) 
034.29 Fish livers and roes, frozen 

034.4 Fish fillets, frozen 
034.5 Fish fillets, fresh or chilled, and other fish meat (whether or not minced), fresh, chilled or frozen 

034.51 Fish fillets and other fish meat, fresh or chilled 
034.55 Fish meat (other than fillets), frozen 

35 
Fish, dried, salted or in brine; smoked fish (whether or not cooked before or during the smoking 
process); flours, meals and pellets of fish, fit for human consumption 

035.1 Fish, dried, salted or in brine, but not smoked 
035.11 Cod (Gadus morhua, Gadus ogac, Gadus macrocephalus), not in fillets, dried, whether or not salted
035.12 Fish fillets, dried, salted or in brine 
035.13 Fish, dried, whether or not salted, n.e.s. 

035.2 Fish, salted but not dried or smoked and fish in brine 
035.21 Cod (Gadus morhua, Gadus ogac, Gadus macrocephalus) 
035.22 Anchovies 
035.29 Other fish 

035.3 Fish (including fillets), smoked, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process 
035.4 Fish liver and roes, dried, smoked, salted or in brine 
035.5 Flours, meals and pellets of fish, fit for human consumption 

36 

Crustaceans, molluscs and aquatic invertebrates, whether in shell or not, fresh (live or dead), chilled, 
frozen, dried, salted or in brine; crustaceans, in shell, cooked by steaming or boiling in water, 
whether or not chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in 

036.1 Crustaceans, frozen 
036.11 Shrimps and prawns, frozen 

036.19 
Other crustaceans, frozen, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human 
consumption 

036.2 
Crustaceans, other than frozen, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human 
consumption 
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Code Product description 

036.3 
Molluscs and aquatic invertebrates, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; flours, meals and 
pellets of aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans, fit for human consumption 

036.31 Oysters 
036.33 Cuttlefish, octopus and squid, fresh or chilled 
036.35 Other molluscs and aquatic invertebrates, fresh or chilled 

036.37 
Cuttlefish, octopus and squid, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; flours, meals and pellets thereof, fit 
for human consumption 

036.39 
Other molluscs and aquatic invertebrates, frozen, dried, salted or in brine, including flours, meals 
and pellets of aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans, fit for human consumption 

37 Fish, crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates, prepared or preserved, n.e.s. 
037.1 Fish, prepared or preserved, n.e.s.; caviar and caviar substitutes prepared from fish eggs 

037.11 Salmon, whole or in pieces, but not minced 
037.12 Herrings, sardines, sardinella and brislings or sprats, whole or in pieces, but not minced 
037.13 Tunas, skipjack and Atlantic bonito (Sarda spp.), whole or in pieces, but not minced 
037.14 Mackerel, whole or in pieces, but not minced 
037.15 Other fish, whole or in pieces, but not minced 
037.16 Other fish, prepared or preserved, n.e.s. 
037.17 Caviar and caviar substitutes prepared from fish eggs 

037.2 Crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates, prepared or preserved, n.e.s. 
037.21 Crustaceans, prepared or preserved, n.e.s. 
037.22 Molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates, prepared or preserved, n.e.s. 

081.42 
Flours, meals and pellets, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, unfit for 
human consumption 

291.96 
Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates; dead animals of division 03, 
unfit for human consumption 

411.01.00 
Fats and oils and their fractions, of fish or marine mammals, whether or not refined, but not 
chemically modified 

411.11.00 Fish liver oils and their fractions 
411.12.00 Fats and oils and their fractions, of fish, other than liver oils 
411.13.00 Fats and oils and their fractions, of marine mammals 
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 ÉTUDES ET REVUES DE LA CGPM DÉJÀ PUBLIÉES 
 GFCM STUDIES AND REVIEWS ALREADY ISSUED  
 
 
1 Standardisation de méthodes d'étude biométrique et d'observation de clupéidés (en 

particulier de Sardina pilchardus) utilisées en biologie des pêches. Division des pêches de la 
FAO. 1957 

 
1 Standardization of biometric and observation methods for Clupeidae (especially Sardina 

pilchardus) used in fisheries biology. FAO Fisheries Division. 1957 
 
2 Le Chalutage en Méditerranée – Observations préliminaires sur les chaluts italiens. Division des 

pêches de la FAO. Septembre 1957 
 
2 Mediterranean trawling Preliminary observations in the study of Italian trawl nets. FAO Fisheries 

Division. September 1957 
 
3 La pollution des eaux provoquée par les déversements des sucreries. Carlo Maldura et  Paul 

Vivier. Avril 1958 
 
3 Water pollution caused by wastes from sugar refineries. Carlo Maldura and Paul Vivier. April 

1958 
 
4 Filets tournants et coulissants en fibres synthétiques. Gerhard Klust. Septembre 1958 
 
4 Ring nets made of synthetic fibres. Gerhard Klust. September 1958 
 
5 La pisciculture dans les eaux intérieures des pays membres du CGPM. Secrétariat du CGPM. 

Février 1959 
 
5 Inland water fisheries in the GFCM member countries. Secretariat of the GFCM. February 1959 
 
6 Le chalutage en Méditerranée. Deuxième et troisième rapports. Division des pêches de la 

FAO. Mai 1959 
 
6 Mediterranean trawling. Second and third reports. FAO Fisheries Division. May 1959 
 
7 La technique des pêcheries dans les lagunes saumâtres. Ruggero de Angelis. Août 1959 
 
7 Fishing installations in brackish lagoons. Ruggero de Angelis. August 1959 
 
8 La situation de la pêche en Italie, en particulier dans le secteur de la distribution. Paolo 

Pagliazzi. Octobre 1959 
 
8 Situation of the fishing industry in Italy, particularly regarding distribution. Paolo Pagliazzi. 

October 1959 
 
9 Documentation graphique sur certains engins de pêche utilisés dans les lagunes littorales 

espagnoles. Fernando Lozano Cabo. Novembre 1959 
 
9 Graphic documentation on some fishing gear used in Spanish coastal lagoons. Fernando 

Lozano Cabo. November 1959 
 
10 Le chalutage en Méditerranée  Quatrième rapport. J. Schärfe, Division des pêches de la FAO. 

Mars 1960 
 
10 Mediterranean trawling. Fourth report. J. Schärfe, FAO Fisheries Division. March 1960 



 
11 Le traitement du fond des étangs piscicoles et ses effets sur la productivité. La pisciculture 

dans divers pays européens. Alfred G. Wurtz. Juin 1960 
 
11 Methods of treating the bottom of fish ponds and their effects on productivity. Fish culture in 

certain European countries. Alfred G. Wurtz. June 1960 
 
12 Exploitation et description des lagunes saumâtres de la Méditerranée. Ruggero de Angelis. 

Août 1960 
 
12 Mediterranean brackish water lagoons and their exploitation. Ruggero de Angelis. August 

1960 
 
13 Contrôle d'un chalut opérant entre deux eaux ou sur le fond et tiré par un seul bateau. 

J. Schärfe, Division des pêches de la FAO. Septembre 1960 
 
13 A new method for "aimed" one-boat trawling in mid-water and on the bottom. J. Schärfe, 

FAO Fisheries Division. September 1960 
 
14 Le chalutage en Méditerranée. Cinquième rapport. J. Schärfe, Division des pêches de la FAO. 

Mai 1961 
 
14 Mediterranean trawling. Fifth report. J. Schärfe, FAO Fisheries Division . May 1961   
 
15 La madrague sicilienne de course. Vito Fodera. Juillet 1961 
 
15 The Sicilian tuna trap. Vito Fodera. July 1961 
 
16 Influence de la température et de l'éclairement sur la distribution des crevettes des moyennes 

et grandes profondeurs. Walter Ghidalia et  François Bourgois. August 1961 
 
16 The influence of temperature and light on the distribution of shrimps in medium and great 

depths. Walter Ghidalia and François Bourgois. August 1961 
 
17 L'amélioration des techniques de la pêche au feu. F. Bourgois et L. Farina, Experts de la FAO. 

Novembre 1961 
 
17 Improvements of techniques for fishing with lights. F. Bourgois and L. Farina, FAO Experts. 

November 1961 
 
18 L'élevage des huîtres en parcs flottants. M. Nikolic et I. Stojnic. Mars 1962 
 
18 A sytem of oyster culture on floating shellfish parks. M. Nikolic and I. Stojnic. March 1962 
 
19 Pêche au feu. Raimondo Sarà. Août 1962 
 
19 Light fishing. Raimondo Sarà. August 1962 
 
20 Réglementation en vigueur sur la pêche de la sardine en Méditerranée. Service d'études 

législatives de la FAO. Juillet 1963 
 
20 Existing regulations for sardine fishing in the Mediterranean. FAO Legislation Research Branch. 

July 1963 
 
21 Diagnoses démographiques sur les populations de poissons dans les cours d'eau à truites. 

R. Cuinat et R. Vibert. Octobre 1963 
 



21 Demographic diagnosis on fish populations in trout streams. R. Cuinat and  R. Vibert. October 
1963 

 
22 Dommages causés par les marsouins et autres animaux marins déprédateurs en 

Méditerranée. C. Ravel. Novembre 1963 
 
22 Damage caused by porpoises and other other predatory marine animals in the 

Mediterranean. C. Ravel. November 1963 
 
23 Etudes sur la sardine (Sardina pilchardus Walb.) et l'anchois (Engraulis encrasicholus L.) dans le 

golfe de Naples et sur leur comportement sous l'influence de la lumière artificielle. 
Olav Dragesund. Juin 1964 

 
23 Studies on the sardine (Sardina pilchardus Walb.) and anchovy (Engraulis encrasicholus L.) in 

the Gulf of Naples and their behaviour in artificial light. Olav Dragesund. June 1964 
 
24 Réglementations concernant certaines industries de transformation des produits des pêches 

maritimes dans les pays méditerranéens. D. Rémy. Septembre 1964 
 
24 Regulations on certain sea food processing industries in Mediterranean countries. D. Rémy. 

September 1964 
 
25 Sur la valeur des anneaux nets pour la détermination de l'âge des sardines (Sardina pilchardus 

Walb.). R. Muzinic. Décembre 1964 
 
25 The value of sharp rings for the age determination of sardine (Sardina pilchardus Walb,.). 

R. Muzinic. December 1964 
 
26 Revue critique des effets des détergents synthétiques sur la vie aquatique. R. Marchetti. 

Octobre 1965 
 
26 Critical review of the effects of synthetic detergents on aquatic life. R. Marchetti. October 

1965 
 
27 Méthodes permettant d'économiser la main-d'oeuvre à bord des chalutiers méditerranéens. 

M. Ben-Yami. Novembre 1965 
 
27 Labour-saving methods on board Mediterranean trawlers. M. Ben-Yami. November 1965 
 
28 La distribution et la commercialisation du poisson en Sicile. G. Bombace. Novembre 1965 
 
28 Preliminary report on fish distribution and marketing in Sicily. G. Bombace. November 1965 
 
29 Réglementation sanitaire des mollusques. R. Coppini. Décembre 1965 
 
29 Sanitary regulations for molluscs. R. Coppini. December 1965 
 
30 L'élevage de la truite fario et de la truite arc-en-ciel dans les eaux à température très élevée. 

E.G. Calderon. Décembre 1965 
 
30 The raising of brown trout and rainbow trout in water at high temperatures. E.G. Calderon. 

December 1965 
 
30 (Suppl.1) Suite des études sur les possibilités de développement de la salmoniculture en eaux 

chaudes. E.G. Calderon. Novembre 1968 
 
31 Mortalité initiale de la sardine dans les conditions expérimentales et mortalité due au 

marquage. R. Muzinic. Août 1966 



 
31 Initial mortality of the sardine under experimental conditions and in the tagging work. 

R. Muzinic. August 1966 
 
32 Study of hake (Merluccius merluccius L.) biology and population dynamics in the central  

Adriatic. S. Zupanovic. February 1968 
 
33 Unités de stock de la sardine de la Méditerranée occidentale et de l'Adriatique. 

M.G. Larrañeta. Juin 1968 
 
34 The system of currents in the Adriatic Sea. M. Zore-Armanda. July 1968 
 
35 Investigations of mullet fisheries by beach seine on the U.A.R. Mediterranean coast. S. Zaky 

Rafail 
 Rehabilitation of the fisheries of an inland saline lake in the United Arab Republic. S. El Zarka 
 Variations annuelles des captures de mulet dans le lac de Varna. D. Morovic  
 Juillet/July 1968 
 
36 Aquarium tagging experiments on sardines with anchor tags by the use of tricaine methane 

sulfonate. R. Muzinic. October 1968 
 
37 Fishery of the green crab (Carcinus maenas L.) and soft crab cultivation in the lagoon of 

Venice. S. Varagnolo 
 Results obtained by geological charting of trawling grounds in the channels of the northern 

Adriatic. S. Alfierivic 
 Effects of fresh water and saturated sea-water brine on the survival of mussels, oysters and 

some epibionts on them. M. Hrs. Brenko and L. Igic 
 December 1968 
 
38 The weight-length relationship of United Arab Republic Sardinella. A.M. El-Maghraby 
 Distribution et densité des oeufs de sardines (Sardina pilchardus Walb.) dans l'Adriatique 

centrale au cours de la saison 1965/66. J. Karlovac 
 Coincidence and alternation in Yugoslav pelagic fisheries. R. Muzinic 
 Février/February 1969 
 
39 Selectivity of gillnets for Nile perch (Lates niloticus  L.). R. Koura and A.A. Shaheen 
 Cod end mesh size effect on Italian otter trawl efficiency. R. Koura 
 February 1969 
 
40 Studies on the life history of Adriatic sprat. N. and D. Zavodnik. March 1969 
 
41 Note préliminaire à l'étude de la production primaire dans l'Adriatique centrale. T. Pucher-

Petkovic 
 Long term observation  of plankton fluctuation in the central Adriatic. T. Vucetic and 

T. Pucher-Petkovic 
 Relation between some factors affecting productivity and fish catch in the central Adriatic 

area. M. Buljan 
 Mars/March 1969 
 
42 Long line Mediterranean fisheries studies west of Alexandria. S.Z. Rafail, W.L. Daoud and 

M.M. Hilal. July 1969 
 
43 Marine resource of the United Arab Republic. A.A. Aleem. December 1969 
 
44 Les ressources vivantes des eaux profondes de la Méditerranée occidentale et leur 

exploitation. Groupe d'experts du CGPM. Octobre 1970 
 



44 Living deep water resources of the western Mediterranean and their exploitation. GFCM 
Group of Experts. October 1970 

 
45 Quelques techniques de fumage du poisson applicables dans la zone méditerranéenne. H. 

Lizac, Département des pêches de la FAO. Février 1971 
 
45 Some techniques of smoking fish applicable in the Mediterranean area. H. Lisac, FAO Fisheries 

Department . December 1970 
 
46 Studies on the distribution, growth and abundance of migrating fry and juveniles of mullet in a 

brackish coastal lake (Edku) in the United Arab Republic. S. E. Zarka, A.M. El-Maghraby and 
Kh. Abdel-Hamid. December 1970 

 
47 On the use of anaesthetics in the transportation of sardines. R. Muzinic. December 1970 
 
48 Investigations on Sciaenidae and Moronidae catches and on the total catch by beach seine 

on the U.A.R.   Mediterranean coast. S.Z. Rafail 
 Studies on the population and the catchability of Norway lobster in the central Adriatic. 

S. Jukic 
 July 1971 
 
49 Evolution de la pêche sur le talus du plateau continental des îles Baléares entre 1940 et 1969. 

M. Massuti 
 Explorations of the possible deep-water trawling grounds in the Levant Basin. O.H. Oren, 

M. Ben-Yami and L.. Zismann 
 Juillet/July 1971 
 
50 Commercialisation du poisson frais et congelé dans certains pays méditerranéens. CGPM. 
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The aim of this paper is to analyse the trade in fish and fishery products in the 
Mediterranean basin. Trade plays a key role in the economy of a country. With reference to 
the fisheries sector, it appears that the influence of market forces on the management of 

fisheries (and vice versa) is increasing. After an overview of recent trends in fishery 
production (capture fishery and aquaculture), the study focuses on the exchange of fishery 
products, based on data from UN-Comtrade and FAO (for international trade) and Eurostat 
data (for EU trade). The analysis considers both the quantitative and qualitative aspects of 
trade. The core of the study comprises an analysis of the fish trade between the two sides 
of the Mediterranean basin, the EU and the non-EU countries. At the European level, the 

trade in fish products between the northern and the southern Mediterranean is of particular 
importance when considering recent trends in production and consumption, as well as the 

legal framework covering both the production and trade sides of the fishery sector. To 
cope with growing domestic demand (as a result of high and growing standards of living, 

leading to increased consumption of fish products) and a decrease in fish production 
(caused by a number of restrictions set by the Common Fisheries Policy [CFP] on catch 

and effort), EU imports of fish products from the rest of the world are on a constant rise. In 
these circumstances, neighbouring Mediterranean countries can play a key role, especially 

in the light of recent liberalization processes, for example, the Euro-Mediterranean 
Partnership (or Barcelona Process) and the Stabilization and Association Process in the 
western Balkans. The cross-sectoral analysis of fishery production and trade provides a 

number of conclusions and lessons for the future of fishery management. It is 
recommended that policy-makers take into account the demand and trade in fish products 

with regard to the sustainability of marine resources and vice versa. 
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